

Michelle Lujan Grisham

Governor

Howie Morales

Lieutenant Governor

STATE OF NEW MEXICO INDIAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

> Wendell Chino Building, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor 1220 S. St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone (505) 476-1600 Fax (505) 476-1601 www.iad.state.nm.us



Lynn Trujillo Cabinet Secretary

Nadine Padilla Deputy Cabinet Secretary

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

Contact: Sherrie Catanach Sherrie.Catanach2@state.nm.us (505) 469-7599

September 18, 2019

# New Mexico Indian Affairs Department issues statement on the passing of Senator Carlos Cisneros

SANTA FE – The Indian Affairs Department on Wednesday shares the following statement regarding the passing of Senator Carlos Cisneros.

### Cabinet Secretary Lynn Trujillo, Indian Affairs Department:

"Today we mourn the passing of Senator, Carlos Cisneros. Senator Cisneros dedicated his life to advocating for Northern New Mexico communities, which include the eight northern pueblos, in the New Mexico Senate. The Senator touched the lives of thousands of New Mexicans over the course of his 34-year career. He will leave behind a legacy of commitment and service to the people of New Mexico. We offer our deepest condolences to his family, friends and to the people of New Mexico."

### Governor Michael Chavarria, Pueblo of Santa Clara

"It is with a heavy heart that I offer my sincere condolences to the family and friends of Senator Carlos Cisneros. I am thankful for having had the opportunity to work with him during his time in the New Mexico Legislature and grateful for the service that he provided to the tribal communities of Northern New Mexico."

### **Governor Richard Aspenwind, Pueblo of Taos**

"Thank you, Senator Cisneros, you were a good example of a public servant, a good friend to Taos Pueblo."

###